

Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD City Government of Naga

ORDER OF BUSINESS

FOR THE 116^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 14^{TH} SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 26, 2024, AT 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL, CITY HALL, NAGA CITY:-

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. ROLL CALL

Hon. Cecilia B. Veluz-De Asis - City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer Hon. Jessie R. Albeus Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales - City Councilor - City Councilor Hon. Gniel G. Rosales - City Councilor Hon. Melvin Ramon G. Buenafe - City Councilor Hon. Gilda Gayle R. Abonal-Gomez - City Councilor Hon. Vidal P. Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Jose C. Rañola - City Councilor Hon. Jose B. Perez - City Councilor Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo – City Councilor Hon. Antonio B. Beltran – City Councilor Hon. Ma. Corazon M. Peñaflor - LnmB President & Ex-Officio Member Hon. Jefson Romeo B. Felix - SKF President &

Ex-Officio Member

- III. PRAYER
- IV. PAMBANSANG AWIT
- V. HEART OF BICOL MARCH
- VI. PRIVILEGE TIME
- VII. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS
- VIII. ORDER OF BUSINESS

A. SPECIAL BUSINESS OR ORDER

- 1. Letter dated November 21, 2024, of Dr. Magno Conag, Jr., City College of Naga President, containing the list of passers in the November 2024 Midwifery Licensure Examination from the City College of Naga (Spin2024-1336);
- 2. Letter dated November 21, 2024, of Mr. Ernani B. Suron, ESSO Head, requesting for funding to cover the payment of scholarships grants and other payables of his office amounting to P8,521,045.19 (Spin2024-1337);

B. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

- Letter dated November 13, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, requesting for the approval of CDC Execom Resolution No. 10, series of 2024, approving and endorsing certain proposed programs and projects for inclusion in the annual investment program for 2024 with a total amount of P62,537,060.00 (Spin2024-1326);
 - 1.1. Letter dated November 19, 2024, of the Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod, inviting Mr. Wilfredo B. Prilles, City Planning and Development Coordinator, to the regular session on November 26, 2024, relative to CDC Execom Resolution No. 10;
 - 1.2. Letter dated November 19, 2024, of the Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod, inviting Engr. Alexander N. Caning, Acting City Engineer, to the regular session on November 26, 2024, relative to the earth filling at San Rafael school site, Cararayan, Naga City;
 - 1.3. Letter dated November 19, 2024, of the Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod, inviting Mrs. Annabel SJ Vargas, CSWDO Head, to the regular session on November 26, 2024, relative to additional welfare goods for Paskohan sa Barangay;
 - 1.4. Letter dated November 19, 2024, of the Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod, inviting Dr. Joseph S. Sanchez, Naga City General Hospital Head, to the regular session on November 26, 2024, relative to the proposed NCGH Dialysis Center;
- 2. 1st Indorsement dated November 21, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing the Deed of Donation executed by and between Avida Land Corporation and the City Government of Naga, involving road lots located in Barangay Pacol, Naga City, for ratification(Spin2024-1335);

C. NEW BUSINESS

- 1. Letter dated November 12, 2024, of Punong Barangay Josephine B. Camba of Barangay Bagumbayan Sur, transmitting Barangay Ordinance No. 2024-001 (Bagumbayan Sur Sangguniang Kabataan Tertiary Educational Assistance Program), for review (Spin2024-1331);
- 2. Letter dated November 20, 2024, of Mr. Wilfredo B. Prilles, CPDO Coordinator, furnishing a copy of the minutes of the most-mortem discussion on Typhoon "Kristine" joined by a group of experts, with their city counterparts, together with their recommendations (Spin2024-1332);
- 3. Letter dated October 17, 2024, of Mr. Herman Hipolito, President, City of Smiles Vendors Association, requesting for permission to setup a Christmas Bazaar along Kinastilyohan St. on December 8, 2024 to January 2, 2025 (Spin2024-1334);
- 4. Letter dated November 21, 2024, of Mr. Eduardo Jose L. Mercado, Jr., Caceres Sports Arena, San Felipe, Naga City, applying for permit to hold derby on December 21 and 28, 2024 (Spin2024-1338);
- 5. 1st Indorsement dated November 20, 2024, of the Acting Assistant City Budget Officer, forwarding the 2025 Annual Budget of Barangay Mabolo, Naga City, involving the amount of P12,326,260.00, for review (Spin2024-1333);
- 6. Letter dated November 18, 2024, Ms. Mary Venus G. Odiamar, seeking financial support relative to her participation as a runway model in Thailand Fashion Week SS'25, Bangkok, Thailand, on November 29 and 30, 2024 (Spin2024-1339);

D. OTHER MATTER

IX. NOMINAL VOTING

X. ADJOURNMENT